51

DANNEVIRKE ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD.

HEREBY certify that pursuant to the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 9 of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, a resolution Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, a resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Dannevirke Electric-power Board held on the 27th day of March, 1934, and confirmed on the 10th day of April, 1934, providing for the issue under Part II of that Act of new securities in con-version of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set forth in the First Schedule to the Dannevirke Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934, as published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 16 of the 15th March, 1934, at pages 541 to 547. at pages 541 to 547.

M. O. GRAINGER, Chairman.

45

SOUTHLAND ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD.

The Southland Electric-power Board Loan Conversion Order, 1934.

I, WILLIAM HINCHEY, Chairman of the Southland to the provisions of subsection (2) of section 9 of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, a resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Southland Electric power Board held on the 27th day of the Southland Electric-power Board held on the 27th day of March, 1934, and duly confirmed at a meeting of such Board held on the 10th day of April, 1934, providing for the issue under Part II of that Act in respect of the Southland Electric-power Board Supplementary Loan, 1925, of new securities in conversion of the existing securities to which the Southland Electric-power Board Loan Conversion Order, 1934, dated the 20th day of March, 1934, applies. Invercargill, 11th April, 1934.

WILLIAM HINCHEY,

46 Chairman of the Southland Electric-power Board.

LAWRENCE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and the Lawrence Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1934, the Lawrence Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :--

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Lawrence Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said Lawrence Borough Council hereby makes such loans, the said Lawrence Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of ninepence (9d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable yearly on the first day of November in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the first day of May, 1951, or until all such securities are fully paid off."

47

B. S. FULTON, Town Clerk.

OTAHUHU BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION STRIKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Otahuhu Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £400 authorized to be raised by the Otahuhu Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of redeeming the outstanding liability in respect of a loan of £750 which matured on the 23rd January, 1934, the said Otahuhu Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one forty-eighth part of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the rating district comprising the whole of the Borough of Otahuhu. and that such special rate shall be an annual. Othe rating district comprising the whole of the borough of Otahuhu, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years or until the loan is fully paid off."

R. W. F. WOOD, Town Clerk.

51

EKSTEDTS LIMITED.

IN LIQUIDATION.

N OTICE is hereby given that the above company passed an effective resolution on Wednesday, 11th April, 1934, whereby it entered into voluntary liquidation.

Creditors of the company must forward a certified copy of their claims to the undersigned on or before 30th April, 1934, otherwise they may be excluded from any distribution of the assets.

K. S. GLENDINNING,

Care of Mansford and Glendinning, Box 148, Palmerston North 49

PALMERSTON NORTH LOAN AND INVESTMENT CO., LTD.

IN LIQUIDATION.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above company passed an effective resolution on Friday, 16th March, 1934, whereby it entered into voluntary liquidation. The creditors of the company must forward a certified copy

of their claims to the undersigned on or before 30th April, 1934, otherwise they may be excluded from any distribution of the assets.

K. S. GLENDINNING,

Care of Mansford and Glendinning, P.O. Box 148, Palmerston North. 50

AUCKLAND ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD,

In the matter of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and in the matter of the Auckland Electric-power Board Loan Conversion.

WILLIAM JOHN HOLDSWORTH, Chairman of the L, Auckland Electric-power Board, hereby certify that a resolution to issue new securities in conversion of existing securities to which the Auckland Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934, applies, has been duly passed and confirmed. Dated this 9th day of April, 1934.

W. J. HOLDSWORTH,

Chairman.

AUCKLAND ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that head for the power that he head for the power wested in it in the power was a start of the power wested in the power was a start of the that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and the Auckland Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934, the Auckland Electric-power Board hereby resolves as follows :-

"That for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Auckland Electric-power Board under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities to which the said Act applies issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the uncon-verted securities issued in respect of such loans, the Auckland verted securities issued in respect of such loans, the Auckland Electric-power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-fifth of one penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable yearly on the 31st day of March in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the or until such securities are fully paid off."

W. J. HOLDSWORTH, Chairman.

1156

48